

Rob Cameron

JACKSON, MURDO, & GRANT, P.C.
203 North Ewing
Helena, MT 59601-4240
406.389.8244
rcameron@jmgattorneys.com

Benjamin M. Flowers*

*admitted *pro hac vice*
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC
P.O. Box 8248
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
312.898.3932
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP; MONTANA
FEDERATION OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official
capacity as Montana Secretary of State;
AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official
capacity as Montana Attorney General;
CHRIS GALLUS, in his official capacity
as Montana Commissioner of Political
Practices,

Defendants.

Case No. CV 23-70-H-BMM-KLD

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND
TRUST IN ELECTIONS IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Duplicative registrations undermine important state interests.....	2
A. Duplicative registrations threaten election integrity.	2
B. Duplicative registrations hinder election administration.	8
C. Duplicative registrations are inconsistent with America’s federalist structure.....	11
II. The challenged law furthers these interests—interests federal law promotes only imperfectly.....	14
A. HB 892 works in tandem with federal law to stop duplicative registrations.	15
B. <i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> does not support a contrary conclusion.	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	2, 3
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	22
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	13
<i>Florida v. Rider</i> , No. 2021-CF-001506-A (Fla. 5th Cir. Ct. Jan. 19, 2023).....	4
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Gomes v. Clemons</i> , No. FBT-cv-26-6127336-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2023).....	3

<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Love v. King Cnty.</i> , 181 Wash. 462 (1935)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	12, 13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3
<i>Ohio v. Gelman</i> , Geauga Cnty. No., 22 C 000281 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pleas June 23, 2023)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	2
<i>Rayachhetry v. Holder</i> , 371 F. App'x 758 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 989 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1872)	12
<i>State ex rel. Gandy v. Page</i> , 125 Fla. 348 (1936).....	13

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 11

United States v. Howard,
774 F.2d 838 (7th Cir. 1985) 4

United States v. Olinger,
759 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 4

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 2

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

50 U.S.C. § 20507 *passim*

2023 Montana Laws Ch. 742 (H.B. 892) 1, 16

Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002) 9

Mont. Code. Ann. 13.35.210..... 1

Nationality Act of 1940, Pub. L. 853, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940) 14

National Voter Registration Act, Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993)..... 15

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1 12

ELECTION COMMISSION REPORTS

Commisison on Federal Election Reform,
Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005) 3, 9, 10

National Commission on Federal Election Reform,
To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process (2001)..... 9

Presidential Commission on Election Administration,
The American Voting Experience (2014) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement for Pretrial Diversion, *West Virginia v. Sink*,
WVSOS File No. 20211104.01 (Mar. 27, 2023)..... 5

Brendan Pierson, *Lockdown backlash curbs governors’ emergency powers*,
Reuters (June 22, 2021) 8

Carolyn Shapiro, *Democracy, Federalism, and the Guarantee Clause*,
62 Ariz. L. Rev. 183 (2020) 7

Cory Shaffer, *Shaker Heights attorney who supported Trump jailed for felony voter
fraud*, Cleveland.com (Aug. 22, 2023) 5

Drew Desilver, *The polarization in today’s Congress has roots that go back decades*,
Pew Research Center (Mar. 10, 2022)..... 6, 7

Federal Election Commission, *Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of
1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples* (1994) 4

John Hanna, *States’ push to define sex decried as erasing trans people*,
Associated Press (Feb. 15, 2023)..... 7, 8

John Karlovec, *Woman Charged with Voting in Ohio and Florida*,
Geauga County Maple Leaf (Jan. 5, 2023) 5

Kelli Arseneau and Chris Ramirez, *75-year-old Fond du Lac man convicted of
election fraud in 2020 election*, The Post-Crescent (Aug. 18, 2023)..... 5

Levi Boxell, et al., National Bureau of Economic Research,
Cross-Country Trends in Affective Polarization (2021) 7

Maryland Office of Legislative Audits,
Audit Report, State Board of Elections (2023)..... 6

Neal Kumar Katyal, *Criminal Law in Cyberspace*,
149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1003 (2001) 6

Register To Vote In Your State By Using This Postcard Form and Guide..... 16

West Virginia Secretary of State, *Fayette County Man Pleads Guilty to Illegal
Voting in 2020 General Election* (May 25, 2023).....5

West Virginia Secretary of State, *Mac Warner Announces Conviction of Randolph
County Man for Voter Fraud* (Aug. 30, 2023).....5

West Virginia Secretary of State, *Warner Announces Conviction of Kanawha
County Man for Illegal Voting in 2020 General Election* (Sept. 19, 2023)5
